

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**KIMBERLIE GILLILAND,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**Case No. 22-cv-257-JFH-JHJ**

**(1) T. LUKE BARTEAUX,  
Judge for the District Court of the Cherokee  
Nation, a federally recognized Indian Nation,  
(2) SARA E. HILL,  
Cherokee Nation Attorney General,  
(3) RALPH KEEN II,  
Cherokee Nation Special Prosecutor,**

**Respondents.**

**OBJECTION TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Respectfully submitted,

Chadwick Smith, OBA #8312  
P.O. Box 111324  
Palm Desert, CA 92255  
Telephone: (918) 453-1707  
Facsimile: (918) 550-8208  
chad@chadsmith.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR KIMBERLY GILLILAND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. THE FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT POLICY DOES NOT APPLY TO GILLILAND .....	7
1. Gilliland is not a fugitive .....	7
2. The Special Prosecutor’s Motion for a Bench Warrant and Objection to Reinstate Gilliland’s Personal Recognition Bond shows his Conflict of Interest.....	11
B. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPUS BECAUSE GILLILAND IS (1) IN CUSTODY AND (2) HAS EXHAUSTED ALL TRIBAL REMEDIES .....	13
1. Gilliland is detained by the Cherokee Nation.....	13
2. Gilliland has exhausted tribal court remedies.....	16
3. Any requirement for Gilliland to complete a jury trial is a futile and unnecessarily subjects Gilliland to jeopardy.....	17
4. The Special Prosecutor’s conflicts of interest deny Gilliland due process.....	20
C. INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF IS THE PRODUCT OF CHALLENGING THE UNDERLYING CHARGES.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Attorney General of State of Me.</i> , 80 F.3d 569 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> 459 U.S. 4, 103 S.Ct.276, 74 L.Ed.2d 3 (1982).....	20
<i>Bear v. Boone</i> 173 F.3d 782 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Blackstone Commentaries</i> , p. 131 Sm. Ed 1932.....	24
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180, 77 S.Ct. 252, 1 L.Ed.2d 225 (1953).....	24
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> 489 U.S. 346, 109 S.Ct. 1056, 103 L.Ed.2d 38 (1989).....	19
<i>c.f. Hensley</i> 411 U.S., 93 S.Ct. ....	13
<i>Cherokee Nation Education Corporation v. Gilliland</i> Cherokee Nation District Court CV 2016-397 .....	4
<i>Coleman v. Maxwell</i> 7 Ohio Misc. 11, 351 F.2d 285 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1965) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Fabiani</i> , 105 F.Supp. 139 (E.D.Pa. 1952).....	24
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	23
<i>Fields v. Bagley</i> 275 F.3d 478 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	19

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES (CON'T)</u></b>	
<i>Finkelstein</i> 111 F.3d .....	8
<i>Ford v. Ford,</i> 371 U.S. 187, 83 S.Ct. 273, 9 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962).....	24
<i>Grey v. Hoke</i> 933 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Hawkins v. Higgins</i> 898 F.2d 1365 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court, San Jose Milpitas Judicial Dis., Santa Clara County, California</i> 411 U.S. (1973).....	5, 25
<i>Holland v. Florida,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	24
<i>Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968,</i> 25 § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
<i>Indian Civil Rights Act,</i> 29 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304 .....	4
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> 480 U.S. 9, 107 S. Ct. 971, 94 L.Ed.2d 10 (1987).....	16
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	13
<i>Justices of Boston Municipal Court v. Lydon,</i> 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	15, 18
<i>Koontz v. Glosa</i> 731 F.2d 365 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey,</i> 396 U.S. 365 (1970).....	7

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES (CON'T)</u></b>	
<i>Nadworny</i>	
872 F.2d 1096 .....	18
<i>Nat'l Farmers</i>	
471 U.S. 856, 105 S.Ct. 2447 .....	16
<i>Padavich v. Thalacker</i>	
162 F.3d 521 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Piasecki v. Court of Common Pleas, Buck County, PA</i>	
917 F.3d 161 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Picard v. Connor</i>	
404 U.S. 270, 92 S.Ct. 509, 30 L.Ed.2d 438 (1971).....	20
<i>Piercy v. Black</i>	
801 F.2d (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians,</i>	
85 F.3d (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996).....	13, 23
<i>Reimnitz v. State's Attorney of Cook County,</i>	
761 F.2d 1075 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Roberts v. LaVallee</i>	
389 U.S. 40 (1967).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Berman</i>	
594 F.2d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo,</i>	
436 U.S. at 71.....	4
<i>Settler v. Yakima Tribal Court,</i>	
419 F.2d 486 (9 <sup>th</sup> Circ., 1969).....	24
<i>Shenandoah v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,</i>	
159 F.3d 708 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1998).....	3

**Page(s)**

**CASES (CON'T)**

*Sheriff, Clark County v. Hatch*,  
100 Nev. 644, 691 P.2d 449 (1984) .....24

*Talton v. Mayes*  
163 U.S. 376 (1896).....13

*Tavares v. Whitehouse*,  
2014 WL 1133798 (E.D. 2014) .....4

*Tuggle v. Seabold*  
806 2d 87 (6th Cir. 1986).....19

*United States v. Bescond*  
24 F.4<sup>th</sup> 759 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2021).....7

*Valenzuela v. Silversmith*,  
699 F.3d 1199 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....3, 16

*Vann v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
701 F.3d 927 (D.D. Cir. 2012).....23

*Young v. U.S. ex rel Vuitton et fils S.A.*  
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....20, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

22 CNCA 1079 .....17

22 CNCA 1110 .....15

22 USC § 2254(b)(1)(A).....16

25 USC § 1303.....5, 22, 23

25 § 1304(e)(B)(3) .....5

28 U.S.C. § 2241.....24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES (CON'T)</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	4, 5
<i>Blacks Law Dictionary</i> 11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2019.....	8
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	24
